
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED DY TID! 

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE 

or TUB 

STA.TE OF MAINE. 

1865. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 26, 1840, and Mllroh 16, 184~. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS" SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STA1'E. 

1865. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1865. 



HAZEN HILL.-PENOBSCOT INDIANS. 

Chapter 396. 
'Resolve authorizing the land agent to oonvey a lot ofland to Hazen Hill. 

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Hazen 
Hill of Presque Isle, lot numbered five, in section twenty-five, in 
the town ,of Maysville, in the county of Aroostook, and in #the 
deed of conveyance, the land agent may remit all remaining set­
tling duties. 

Approved February 22, 1865. 

Cbaptel' 397. 
Resolve in favor of the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians. 

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent 
of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of two thousand four 
hundred dollars, as a deficiency of the appropriation of the year 
eighteen hundred and sixty-four. 

Approved February 22, 1865. 

Cbal)ier 39S. 
Resolve in favor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians. 
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Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent Penobscot Indi­

of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of four thousand seven ans,infavol' of. 

hundred and seventy dollars, to be by him appropriated for the 
benefit of said tribe as follows :-three hundred and sixty dollars Appropriation, 

for the benefit of the superintendent of farming for the year eigh- how applied. 

teen hundred and sixty-four, and three hundred and sixty dollars 
for the benefit of the superintendent of farming for the year eigh-
teen hundred and sixty-five; two hundred and fifty dollars shall be 
expended for schools 'as follows: one hundred and twenty-five dol-
lars on Oldtown Island, under the supervision of the superintending 
school committee of Oldtown; seventy-five dollars on Mattanaw-
cook Island, under the supervision of the superintending school 
committee of Lincoln, and fifty dollars on Olamon Island, under 
the supervision of the superintending school committee of Green-
bush; and said committees are required to report as directed by 
resolve approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty. 
Six hundred dollars shall be expended for agricultural purposes; 
foul' hundred dollars shall be expended for bounty on crops; three 
hundred dollars is appropriated for the payment of the salary of 


